505057563 08/22/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5104318

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
NIR BARKAI			06/21/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	INOVY	INOVYTEC MEDICAL SOLUTIONS LTD		
Street Address:	3 HAN	3 HANAGAR STREET		
City:	HOD H	HOD HASHARON		
State/Country:	ISRAE	ISRAEL		
Postal Code:	450130	4501306		
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number	_	
Property TypeApplication Number:10		16078345		
		10070343		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: (71		(716)852-2535		
) the e-mail address first; if that is (l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
• • • •		7168520400		
Email: kd		kdmccarthy@roachbrown.com	•	
•		KEVIN D. MCCARTHY		
		424 MAIN STREET		
		1920 LIBERTY BUILDING		
Address Line 4:		BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		0-18-215(35841/US/16)	0-18-215(35841/US/16)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KEVIN D. MCCARTHY	KEVIN D. MCCARTHY	
SIGNATURE:		/Kevin D. McCarthy/	/Kevin D. McCarthy/	
DATE SIGNED:		08/22/2018		
Fotal Attachments: 2				
source=Signed-Assignr				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We,

Nir Barkai, an Israeli citizen of 11 Mivtza Yonathan Street, 4422111 Kfar Saba, Israel Mark Shahar, an Israeli citizen of 5 Neomi Shemer Street, 5845997 Holon, Israel

Hereinafter referred to as Assignor, have made the invention having the title:

"PORTABLE LIGHT-WEIGHT VENTILATOR SYSTEM"

For which an US Provisional Patent Application No. 62/300,933 was filed on 29 February, 2016; And for which a PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/IL2017/050249 was filed on 27 February, 2017;

AND WHEREAS, INOVYTEC MEDICAL SOLUTIONS LTD, a company of Israel having an address of 3 Hanagar Street, 4501306 Hod Hasharon, Israel, hereinafter referred to as Assignees, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and the aforementioned patent application and any patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One US Dollar (\$ 1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the Assignors, hereby sell, assign and set over to said Assignees the entire and exclusive right, title and interest for Israel and all other countries of the world in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent application, and all rights to file, under the Paris Convention, and any other convention, patent applications based thereon and all divisional or other applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in Israel and in any other country, including all US national derivatives, and all patents which may be granted thereon and including international patent applications filed according to the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) and all national / regional phase applications which will derive from the PCT applications, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all documents required for transferring said patents / applications to said Assignees or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignees or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned with respect to said patents / applications, whenever requested, to testify in any legal proceedings in which the said patent applications may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignees, its successors, assigns and nominees to register the assignment of the said Patent Applications, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignees. The terms of this Deed of Assignment prevail over any other assignment or other deed, if any previously made in respect of the same matters.

I/We further confirm that said assignment has from 27 February, 2017, been of full force and effect in relation to Canada.

Witness (printed name in English) + signature

21/6/2017 Niv B_____ Date Nir Barkai

RALPH SASSUN

Witness (printed name in English) + signature

(35841/WO/16)

2018 2 Date

#3003007

Inovytee Medical Solutions Ltd.

RALPH SASSUN

Witness (printed name in English) + signature

RECORDED: 08/22/2018